

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,** )  
 )  
 Plaintiff/Appellant, )  
 )  
 v. ) Case No. SC04-613  
 ) LT No. 3D03-521  
 **GABRIEL HARDEN, et al.** )  
 )  
 Defendant/Appellees. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_)

**APPELLANT STATE OF FLORIDA'S  
INITIAL BRIEF**

On Appeal From the District Court of Appeal  
Third District of Florida

---

**CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.**

ATTORNEY GENERAL

**CHRISTOPHER M. KISE**

Solicitor General

Florida Bar No. 0855545

**LOUIS F. HUBENER**

Chief Deputy Solicitor General

Florida Bar No. 0140084

**LYNN C. HEARN**

Deputy Solicitor General

Florida Bar No. 0123633

**JASON VAIL**

Assistant Attorney General

Florida Bar No. 298824

**OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY**

**GENERAL**

The Capitol, Suite PL-01

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 1

    The Information ..... 2

    The Motions to Dismiss ..... 2

    The Trial Court’s Order ..... 3

    The District Court’s Decision ..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 13

    I.    THE FEDERAL MEDICAID ANTI-KICKBACK  
          STATUTE AND THE “SAFE HARBOR” PROVISION  
          DO NOT PREEMPT SECTION 409.920(2)(e) ..... 13

        A.    Section 409.920(2)(e) Is Not Inconsistent With The  
              Structure And Purpose Of The Federal Law ..... 13

        B.    Congress Intended That The States Enforce Their Own  
              Fraud Laws ..... 17

        C.    The Lower Courts’ Analysis Does Not Support Preemption  
              ..... 20

            1.    Defendants did not establish the existence of  
                  a bona fide employment relationship. .... 20

2.	Solicitation and referral are not covered items or services. . . . .	21
3.	The defendants were not charged with negligent or inadvertent conduct . . . . .	24
II.	THE SAFE HARBOR STATUTE DOES NOT PROTECT HARDEN’S “PER-HEAD” PAYMENT SCHEME FOR SOLICITATION AND REFERRAL OF ELIGIBLE MEDICAID PATIENTS . . . . .	27
III.	THE TRIAL COURT’S OTHER GROUNDS FOR INVALIDATING SECTION 409.920(2)(e) ARE MERITLESS . . . . .	31
A.	Section 409.920(2)(e) Does Not Violate The First Amendment. . . . .	31
1.	Section 409.920 does not inhibit First Amendment rights . . . . .	31
2.	The defendants’ employer waived its First Amendment right to solicit Medicaid clients . . . . .	32
B.	The Statute Is Not Void For Vagueness . . . . .	34
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	37
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	38
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	40
	APPENDIX	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Agency for Health Care Admin. v. Baker County Medical Services Inc.</u> , 832 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) . . . . .	33
<u>Armstrong v. Harris</u> , 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	8
<u>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</u> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985) . . . . .	26
<u>Bryan v. United States</u> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998) . . . . .	24
<u>California v. ARC America Corp.</u> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989) . . . . .	15
<u>Capital City Country Club v. Tucker</u> , 613 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	9
<u>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Morris</u> , 575 A.2d 582 (Pa. Super. 1990), <u>aff'd</u> , 601 A.2d 806 (Pa. 1992) . . . . .	17
<u>D.H. Overmeyer Co., Inc. of Ohio v. Frick Co.</u> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972) . . . . .	33
<u>Dalton v. Little Rock Family Planning Services</u> , 516 U.S. 474 (1996) . . . . .	26
<u>Execu-Tech Bus. Sys. v. New Oji Paper Co.</u> , 752 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	8
<u>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt.</u> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) . . . . .	13,15
<u>Gillman v. Butzloff</u> , 22 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 1945) . . . . .	33
<u>Hanlester Network v. Shalala</u> , 51 F.3d 1390 . . . . .	24,32

<u>Harris v. McRae</u> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) . . . . .	14
<u>Lasky v. State Farm Insurance Co.</u> , 296 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1974) . . . . .	8, 9
<u>Maryland v. Louisiana</u> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981) . . . . .	14
<u>New York State Dep’t of Social Services v. Dublino</u> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973) . . . . .	14
<u>Paragould Cablevision Inc. v. City of Paragould, Arkansas</u> , 930 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	34
<u>Pharmaceutical Research and Mfrs. of America v. Walsh</u> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003) . . . . .	14
<u>Pharmaceutical Research and Mfrs. v. Concannon</u> , 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001) . . . . .	14,26
<u>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</u> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982) . . . . .	26
<u>State v. Bradford</u> , 787 So. 2d 811 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	31
<u>State v. Brake</u> , 796 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	35
<u>State v. Hogan</u> , 387 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	26
<u>State v. Pasko</u> , 815 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) . . . . .	8
<u>State v. Riker</u> , 376 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	35
<u>State v. Yocum</u> , 186 So. 448 (Fla. 1939) . . . . .	9
<u>Styron v. State</u> , 662 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) . . . . .	8
<u>United States v. LaHue</u> , 261 F.3d 993 (10th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	30,32,36

<u>United States v. McClatchey</u> , 217 F.3d 832 (10th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	30
<u>United States v. Neufeld</u> , 908 F. Supp. 491 (S.D. Ohio) . . . . .	36
<u>United States ex rel. Obert-Hong v. Advocate Health Care</u> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (N.D. Ill. 2002) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Polin</u> , 194 F.3d 863 (7th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	30
<u>United States v. Salerno</u> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) . . . . .	26
<u>United States v. Starks</u> , 157 F.3d 833 (11th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<u>Wash. Dep’t of Soc. &amp; Health Services v. Bowen</u> , 815 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	14

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. 3121(d)(2). . . . .	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b) . . . . .	26
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)2 . . . . .	4,18
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(3)(B) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396 (2000) . . . . .	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1396a . . . . .	14
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(43) . . . . .	22
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(27) . . . . .	33
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(61) . . . . .	16

42 U.S.C. § 1396b(q) . . . . . 16,17

**FLORIDA STATUTES**

Section 409.905 . . . . . 22

Section 409.907 . . . . . 25,33

Section 409.920 . . . . . *passim*

**FLORIDA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE**

Rule 3.190(c) . . . . . 2

**FLORIDA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE**

Rule 9.030(a)(1)(A)(ii) . . . . . 8

**ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS**

42 C.F.R. § 1001.952 . . . . . 5,19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rept. 92-231, 92nd Cong., 2d Sess., reprinted in  
1972 U.S. Cong. and Admin. News 5094 . . . . . 18

H.R. Rept. 95-393, 1977 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News (1st Sess.) at 3056 . . . . .	18
H.R. No. 96-1167, 96th Cong. 2d Sess. 59 (1980), U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News, (1980) 5526, 5572 . . . . .	24
56 Fed. Reg. 35952,35957 (July 29, 1991) . . . . .	19,22
64 Fed. Reg. 63504, 63506 (Nov. 19, 1999) . . . . .	19
<u>Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</u> (1983) . . . . .	35
Fla. CS/SB 1064, § 8 (2004) . . . . .	6
Rules 59G-4.060 and 59G-4.330, Fla. Admin. Code . . . . .	23
